(“NCT”), subsidiaries of the Foundation entered into a purchase agreement with the 

Managed East Chicago Housing Association, Inc., an unrelated party, to sell the 

properties of North Harbor Apartments and Cardinal Terrace Apartments for a total of 

Three Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,900,000). On July 24, 2020, the 

properties were sold. As of a result of the sale of the properties owned by NHLP and 

NCT, those two entities, along with FEC Management, NHPI and NHI were dissolved on 

December 21, 2020. 

FOUNDATIONS OF EAST CHICAGO, INC.